
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 

Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, Knight, Pearson, Waller, Wells 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 23 

January 2024. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 1 
March, 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance and Performance Quarter 3   (Pages 7 - 28) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 31 
December 2023. This is the third report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in 
delivering the Council’s savings programme. 
 

5. Safer York Partnership   (Pages 29 - 82) 
 This report is the bi-annual report for Safer York Partnership and 

covers the priorities contained within the Community Safety 
Strategy for the period 2023-2026. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Targeted Youth Provision   (Pages 83 - 98) 
 This report provides an update on plans to develop a Youth strategy 

for the city. The purpose of the strategy is to develop a new local 
landscape of how the council and providers of youth services work 
in partnership. 
 

7. SEND Update   (Pages 99 - 164) 
 This report provides the members of scrutiny with an update on the 

delivery of actions outlined in the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025. 
 

8. Update on the Committee's Task and Finish Groups    
 Members are asked to discuss, and receive a verbal update, on 

the work of the Task and Finish Groups set up by the Children, 
Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 165 - 168) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For mo
[...]
o comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 23 January 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-
Chair), Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Waller, Wells, Wilson and Runciman 
(Substitute for Cllr Pearson) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 

Councillor Pearson 
 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director, Childrens 
and Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director for 
Education and Skills 
Derek Sutherland – Head of Primary School 
Effectiveness and Achievement 
Barbara Mands – Head of Education Support 
Service 

 

30. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor Wilson 
declared an interest in that she had delivered Early Talk for York in 
the past and received free childcare in the past in relation to item 6 on 
the agenda. 
 
31. Minutes (5:33pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 November 
2023 and 5 December 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
32. Public Participation (5:34pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



33. SACRE Annual Report 2022-23 (5:34pm)  
 
The Assistant Director for Education and Skills presented the report. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Assistant Director for 
Education and Skills confirmed that: 

 

 SACRE’s school monitoring framework was developed using 

guidance provided by the National Association of Standing 

Advisory Councils on RE (NASACRE); 

 The school survey could be adapted to include parental views on 

religious education in school. 

Resolved: That the committee received the SACRE Annual Report 
and noted the work of SACRE during the academic year 2022-23. 

 
Reason: So that members were updated on the work of SACRE 
during the academic year 2022-23. 
 
 
34. Attainment Gap (6:03pm)  
 
The Head of Primary School Effectiveness and Achievement 
presented the report and the committee heard that attainment for 
disadvantaged children in York was not as high as the national 
average, but for non-disadvantaged children attainment was higher 
than the national average. 

  
The Head of Primary School Effectiveness and Achievement issued a 
correction to the report, it was noted that paragraph 22 of the report 
should have read “…In York, from the outcomes in 2018/19, prior to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, to the latest outcomes in 2022/23, the gap 
between the disadvantaged cohort and their peers has widened from 
-0.33% to -0.64%”. 

 
The Head of Primary School Effectiveness and Achievement noted 
that attainment for disadvantaged children had been disrupted by the 
COVID-19 Pandemic, and that this was having an effect on 
attainment and attendance. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Head of Primary School 
Effectiveness and Achievement confirmed that: 

 

 Different class sizes in schools had an effect on averages taken 

from cohorts; 

Page 4



 The report’s statistics focussed predominantly on pupils eligible 

for funding under the Pupil Premium grant, children eligible for 

free school meals, and children looked after (CLA); 

 Early Talk for York was adopted when data showed speech and 

language as a key issue, and data would be analysed to 

investigate future intervention; 

 Work into trauma response was to be revisited by the Primary 

School Effectiveness and Achievement team. 

Resolved: That the committee noted the report's contents and 
considered plans for ongoing scrutiny of the issues raised within the 
analysis of the data and the key priorities for improvement. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee fully discharged its 
responsibilities where a local authority must exercise its education 
functions with a view to promoting high standards Section 13A of 
the Education Act 1996. 
 
 
35. Early Years and Childcare Reforms (7:00pm)  
 
The Head of Education Support Service presented the report, and in 
response to questions from members confirmed that: 

 

 City of York Council (CYC) would signpost early years childcare 

providers to specialist organisations, and the Department for 

Education (DfE) and their strategic support partner may offer 

scheduled training events in order to provide early years 

childcare providers with business support; 

 Based on intelligence at the time of the meeting, including 

surveys of the sector, there should not have been imminent 

closure of settings, although it was noted that the sector 

continued to be a challenging operating environment; 

 CYC had shared indicative hourly rates with early years 

childcare providers, some local authorities (LAs) had not done 

this. It was too early to understand the impact of the funding 

investment on business models; 

 CYC was to test a new payments system during the summer 

term with a view to moving all providers, including childminders, 

onto this new system; 

 A further report on the implementation of the Early Years and 

Childcare Reforms could be brought back to the Committee in a 

year’s time. 

Page 5



Resolved: That the committee noted the content of this report. 
 

Reason: So that members understood the proposed new early years 
and childcare reforms and the benefits, challenges and risks to 
successful local implementation. 
 
 
36. Work Plan (7:16pm)  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 

 
Following discussion, it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 

 That a verbal update on the committee’s task and finish groups 

would be received at the next meeting; 

 That a further report on the attainment gap be received by the 

committee in summer 2024, with a focus on actions to improve 

outcomes for disadvantage children and young people; 

 That a review of CYC’s pilot year of its’ Free School Meal Policy 

be received by the committee in the autumn of the municipal 

year 2024/2025. 

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 5 March 2024 
 
Report of Richard Hartle, Head of Children and Education Finance 

 
2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 31 
December 2023. This is the third report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2. The previous monitor report outlined the Council’s serious financial 
position with a forecast overspend for 2023/24 of c£11m gross, mitigated 
down to £941k. There has been a small improvement for Monitor 3, with 
a forecast overspend, after mitigation, of £842k. However, the underlying 
gross overspend remains at c£11m.   
 

3. This is still a significant overspend that is of serious concern and it 
remains very clear that the Council cannot afford to keep spending at this 
level. The general reserve is £6.9m and, whilst we have other earmarked 
reserves that we could call on if required, continued spending at this 
level would quickly see the Council exhaust its reserves.   
 

4. Given the scale of the forecast overspend, a series of actions was 
agreed previously to bring spending down to an affordable l
[...]
ications.  With 
ongoing interest in the current state of Local Government funding, 
we anticipate this report will attract media attention.  A comms plan 
has been prepared to help make the information about the forecast 
overspend and the controls proposed clear and understandable, 
with opportunities to facilitate staff discussion arranged.  

 Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 
 

Risk Management 

50. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise. These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 

51. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the Council's 
financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery. It is important 
to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this paper are 
delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 
 

 Recommendations 

52. The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the finance and performance information. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Page 20



 

Contact Details 

Author 
 

Name: Richard Hartle 

Job Title: Head of Children and Education Finance 

Service Area: Finance 

Telephone: Ext 4225 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 03 November 2023 

 
Co-author 
 

Name: Ian Cunningham 

Job Title: Head of Business Intelligence 

Service Area: Governance 

Telephone: Ext 5749 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 03 November 2023 

 
Annexes 
 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A: CCC Q3 2023/24 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Collection 
Frequency

2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

% of Year 12-13 (academic age 16-17) young people who are 
not in education, employment or training (NEET) - (Snapshot)

Monthly 1.90% 1.10% 0.80% 0.90% 0.80% 1.10% - - Up is Bad ◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 3.00% 2
[...]
a protection impact 
assessments (DPIAs) are an essential part of our accountability 
obligations and is a legal requirement for any type of processing 
under UK GDPR. Failure to carry out a DPIA when required may 
leave the council open to enforcement action, including monetary 
penalties or fines. DPIAs helps us to assess and demonstrate how 
we comply with all of our data protection obligations. It does not 
have to eradicate all risks but should help to minimise and 
determine whether the level of risk is acceptable in the 
circumstances, considering the benefits of what the council wants 
to achieve. As there is no personal data, special categories of 
personal data or criminal offence data being processed to inform 
the decision in this report, there is no requirement to complete a 
DPIA. This is evidenced by completion of DPIA screening 
questions. However, there will need to be consideration and 
completion of DPIA(s) where required, for the delivery of the three 
year strategy once adopted; 

 Communications: Contact: Head of Communications, Eddie 
Coates-Madden – SYP communications are managed by the City 
of York Council communications team but jointly with the 
appropriate partners in relation to the partnership’s work; 

 Economy: Contact: Head of City Development, Kathryn Daly – No 
implications; 

 Specialist Implications Officers: As appropriate. 

 
 

Risk Management 
 
10. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

11. The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety 
Partnerships and their constituent partners. Under the council’s scrutiny 
arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York 
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 

Page 39



 

Recommendations 
 

12. Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the information relating to delivery of the Community Safety 
Strategy. 

 
Reason: 

 
To update Members on the performance of the Safer York Partnership 
and facilitate contribution to development of future strategy. 

 
 
 

  

Page 40



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 55 5742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 
 

 Report Approved  Date 23 February 2024 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Safer York Partnership Terms of Reference 
Annex B: Safer York Partnership Community Safety Strategy 2023-26 
Annex C: York Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Plan 
Annex D: York Hate Crime Partnership Plan 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CYC - City of York Council  
NYP - North Yorkshire Police  
BID - Business Improvement District  
ASB - Anti-Social Behaviour  
NEO - Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer   
NYCC - North Yorkshire County Council  
PSPO - Public Space Protection Orders 
OPFCC – Office of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner 
HVM - Hostile vehicle mitigation 
CONTEST – Government response to Counter Terrorism 
SAG – Safety Advisory Group 
IDAS - Independent Domestic Abuse Service 

Page 41

mailto:Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

 
 

 

 

Safer York Partnership Terms of Reference 2021 

Purpose of Safer York Partnership Board (SYP) 

 

Making York a Safer City 

 

The purpose of Safer York Partnership is to develop a strategic vision 

and direction that will enable a diverse range of agencies and 

organisations to work in partnership to support York and its communities 

to feel safer. 

Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) 

 

CSPs are made up of representatives from the ‘responsible authorities’; 

 Police 

 Local Authorities 

 Fire and Rescue  

 York Probation Service 

 Health (Public Health, Foundation Trusts, Clinical Commissioning 

Groups, Mental Hea
[...]
 the Raise York offer. We have the Raise 
York Coproduction lead in place and are also using Corporate 
Parenting Advisors to gather the views and experiences of young 
people, which will be important in developing the partnership. We also 
have regular dialogue with the York Youth Council. 

38. The lead of the regional Youth Work Unit has facilitated sessions with 
members of the youth network across the city. These sessions have 
mapped provision and what is working well and where there is an 
opportunity to improve and work differently.  

39. Council Officers have also met regularly with the Together with Young 
People Network, who are working closely with young people to explore 
system change and working across a number of youth work providers. 

Page 94



 

Together with Young People have held a number of networking events 
bringing together people who want to find ways to improve the system 
that supports young people in a way that supports their learning and 
collaborative action for system change. 

Sustaining the Local Youth Partnership and funding for youth 
provision 

40. Reflecting priorities outlined in the council plan, the council has 
available £40,000 on a recurrent basis to support the delivery of youth 
work in the city. Building on the Local Youth Partnership model, the 
option exists to make this available to support the delivery of local youth 
work linked to the delivery of ward priorities and neighbourhood action 
plans and thereby complementing ward funds.  

41. This would reflect a collaborative commissioning approach with the 
Local Youth Partnership, providing some seed funding to enable the 
partnership to grow and a commitment to work with the council, where 
we can together respond to need.  

42. The funding would also act as a catalyst for the Youth Partnership to 
secure further external funding and a sustainable model to evolve. This   
has been the experience of other Partnerships across the country.   

43. The exact model
[...]
ut in the developing Children and Young People’s Plan. 

Risk Management 
 

49. Council Officers are working with the Regional Youth Work Unit and 
National Youth Trust to consider the development of a Local Youth 
Partnership. This will include working through best practice examples 
from other areas that have successfully developed a Local Youth 
Partnership. There are no known further risks at this stage of 
development. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



 

Recommendations 

50. The Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

i. Note and comment on the development of the York Youth Strategy 
and associated Local Youth Partnership. 

ii. To comment on the proposals for the £40,000 funding to support 
the delivery of youth work provision, linked to the local Youth 
Partnership, local ward priorities and neighbourhood action 
planning.   

Reasons: 

 To support the successful development and implementation of the 
York Youth Strategy. 

  

Page 97



 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 
 
Joe Micheli 
Head of Communities 
 
Niall McVicar 
Head of Innovation and 
Childrens Champion 
 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Customer and Communities 
 
Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director of Children and Education 

 Report 
Approved 

 Date 23 February 2024 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Abbreviations 
 
Asset Based Community Development – ABCD 
Together With Young People – TWYP 
York Youth Council – YYC 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers. 
 
Annexes 
 
No annexes. 

Page 98



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

5 March 2024 

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 
SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides the members of scrutiny with an update on the 
delivery of actions outlined in the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025. 

 
Recommendations 
 

 

2. The Committee is asked to:  
 
i. Consider the progress that has been made on the delivery of the 

SEND Operational Plan since September 2023 to be assured 
progress is being made, particularly in relation to actions 4.1 and 
4.5 
 

ii. Note the continuing challenges being faced by the local area SEND 
partnership particularly in relation to sufficiency. To ensure the 
members of scrutiny have an understanding of the on-going 
challenges to the delivery of the improvements for children and 
young people with SEND in the local area. 
 

Reasons: So that members are aware of the progress made on the 
delivery of the plan, and of the challenges being faced by the local 
partnership. 

 
 
Background 
 
3. The members of scrutiny received an update on the delivery of the 

SEND Operational Plan at their meeting on 5th September 2023. An 
action from that meeting was to bring an update on the delivery of the 
plan to the March 2024 meeting of the scrutiny committee, with a 

Page 99 Agenda Item 7



 

specific focus on providing assurance that progress on actions 4.1 and 
4.5 in the operational plan had been made. 

 
4. Annex A provides an update on the delivery of actions in the SEND 

Operational Plan since September 2023. At their meeting in September 
the members of scrutiny were concerned that two actions in the 
operational plan had not started to be implemented. These were actions 
4.1 and 4.5 and they asked that an update on these actions be brought 
back to their March meeting to ensure that work on these actions was 
underway. 

 
5. The members of scrutiny asked for assurance that work to update the 

SEND JSNA was taking place (Operational Plan Action 4.1). In 
November 2023, this work began supported by the public health team. 
The scope for the review of the JSNA was completed and a task and 
finish group established. This included representatives from health, 
education and social care. Go

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 5 March 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson 
(Vice-Chair), B Burton (Substitute for 
Councillor Clarke), Crawshaw, 
Cuthbertson [until 6:09pm], Knight, 
Melly (Substitute for Councillor Wells), 
Runciman (Substitute for Councillor 
Pearson), Waller, and Wilson  

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External attendees 

Councillors Clarke, Pearson, Wells 
 
Councillor Coles – Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care [until 6:56pm] 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member 
for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities [until 6:56pm] 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and 
Education 
 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of 
Children and Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills 
Richard Hartle – Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Niall McVicar – Head of Service for 
Innovation and Children’s Champion 
Joe Micheli – Head of Communities 
Jane Mowat – Head of Community 
Safety 
Pauline Stuchfield – Assistant Director, 
Customer and Communities 
 
Jon Aldred – Superintendent, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 

 

 



37. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor 
Crawshaw declared an interest in that he had a family member who 
was a member of York Disability Rights Forum, and declared a 
private interest in relation to item 7 of the agenda, on which he had 
received advice from the Deputy Monitoring Officer and had been 
advised that this interest would not affect his judgement. 
 
38. Minutes (5:34pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 
23 January 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record subject 
to the following amendment: 

 

 The addition of a bullet point to Minute No. 33: SACRE Annual 

Report 2022-2023, which would read: “Independent, external 

providers of Religious Education to schools were not directly 

monitored as part of this process”. 

 
39. Public Participation (5:35pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
40. Finance and Performance Quarter 3 (5:35pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report 
and in response to questions from members, the Head of Children 
and Education Finance, and Corporate Director of Children and 
Education, confirmed that: 

 

 Children Looked After (CLA) and Unaccompanied Asylum 

Seeker Children had different trauma based needs and it was 

important to ensure CYC had capacity to support this. 

 Many CLA had been moved into the city and fewer CLA were 

being accommodated outside of the city, which has brought 

down accommodation costs. 

 City of York Council (CYC) had the ability to claim back Direct 

Payments funds which had been allocated but which had not 

been spent. 



 Once a school was on the path to transferring to Academy 

status, Local Authorities (LAs) had limited scope to reigning in 

over-expenditure. Debt owed by the school referred to in 

paragraph 22 of the report to CYC had been written-off as per 

CYC’s legal obligations through the school’s transition to 

Academy status.  

Resolved: 
 

i. That the Chair would liaise with the Chair of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board in order to request a report for information 

purposes on obesity from the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

ii. That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee noted the 

finance and performance information. 

 
Reason: To examine childhood obesity and ensure expenditure was 
kept within the approved budget. 
 
41. Safer York Partnership (6:00pm)  
 
The Head of Community Safety, and Superintendent of North 
Yorkshire Police presented the report and in response to questions 
from members confirmed that: 

 

 The Community Safety Strategy was updated every 3 years. 

 Although gender wasn’t a legally protected characteristic, it was 

recorded under North Yorkshire Police’s hate crime data and was 

a focus for North Yorkshire Police. The Head of Community 

Safety noted that gender related hate crimes were included 

within the work of the Hate Crime Partnership. 

 The arrangement of Multi-Agency meetings were a priority for 

Community Safety and North Yorkshire Police. 

 The Community Safety Hub had recently divided York into 

different areas to facilitate weekly area meetings with area 

coordinators. 

 There was an ambition for North Yorkshire Police to attend more 

CYC Ward Committee meetings. 

 Although the non-emergency 101 service was a nationwide 

service not controlled by local police forces, the data it received 

was helpful for North Yorkshire Police in receiving information on 

nationwide trends. 

 



 There was a focus on improving relations between the public and 

local neighbourhood police teams, and in ensuring contact 

details for local supervisors and neighbourhood teams were 

available. 

 York Channel Panel was considered to be good by the Home 

Office and there was a focus on increasing Prevent referrals, 

although it was noted that few referrals were expected to be 

escalated to York Channel Panel. 

 The Terms of Reference for the strategy were updated annually 

but had not been updated yet this year as these were to be 

updated following the York and North Yorkshire Mayoral Election 

2024. 

 An update to this report could be brought back to the Children, 

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee in the 2024-2025 

municipal year with the addition of a performance matrix. 

Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the information relating to delivery of the Community Safety Strategy. 
 
Reason: So that members were updated on the performance of the 
Safer York Partnership and facilitated contribution to the development 
of the future strategy. 
 
42. Targeted Youth Provision (6:56pm)  
 
The Head of Innovation and Children’s Champion, and Head of 
Communities presented the report and in response to questions from 
members confirmed that: 

 

 A supply of E-learning licences were purchased and shared free 

of charge to members of the Youth Network, and a multi-agency 

workforce induction tool was being developed to facilitate 

safeguarding training for partners. 

 Staffing issues were providing difficulties for youth provisions 

which young people relied on and this was a focus. The 

development of a Local Youth Partnership would aim to address 

this through the council and providers working together. 

 The role of Councillors in the development of a youth strategy 

was integral and partners were supported to work together. 

 An update to this report could be brought back to the Children, 

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee in the 2024-2025 

municipal year. 

 



Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Noted and commented on the development of the York Youth 

Strategy and associated Local Youth Partnership. 

ii. Commented on the proposals for the £40,000 funding to support 

the delivery of youth work provision, linked to the local Youth 

Partnership, local ward priorities and neighbourhood action 

planning. 

Reason: To have supported the successful development and 
implementation of the York Youth Strategy. 
 
43. SEND Update (7:35pm)  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills presented the report and 
noted that this was an update to the report previously received by the 
committee on 5 September 2023. It was noted that actions 4.1 and 
4.5 of Annex A to the previous report were both now in place. 

 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills noted that 9 primary 
schools would work alongside professionals for training on 
neurodivergence as part of a focus on neurodivergence via a 
national-led PINS (Partnership for Inclusion of Neurodiversity in 
Schools) approach; a further 8 schools would be working on the 
ADHD Friendly Schools Award. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills, and Corporate Director of Children and 
Education confirmed that: 

 

 In relation to point 2.4 of Annex A of the report: Work was being 

done into developing a SEND sufficiency strategy which would 

consider trends and map them against available provision. 

 Allocation of Special School places was not restricted to the City 

of York and were open to consultations from neighbouring LAs, 

CYC needed to work with partners in neighbouring LAs on this. 

 Secondary Schools were currently more full than in previous 

years due to current demographics which was seeing a bulge of 

children working through the secondary phase, and this trend 

would be reversed in future years as the lower numbers in 

primary begin to work through. 

 The Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

had adopted SEND as one of its priorities and was reviewing it 

as a mandatory work item. 



The Assistant Director issued a correction to the report as follows: 
 

 Point 4.2 on page 133 of the agenda should have read as “4.3”, 

and point 4.3 on page 135 of the agenda should have read as 

“4.4”. 

Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Considered the progress that had been made on the delivery of 

the SEND Operational Plan since September 2023 to be assured 

progress is being made, particularly in relation to actions 4.1 and 

4.5. 

ii. Noted the continuing challenges being faced by the local area 

SEND partnership particularly in relation to sufficiency. To ensure 

the members of the committee had an understanding of the on-

going challenges to the delivery of the improvements for children 

and young people with SEND in the local area. 

Reason: So that members were aware of the progress made on the 
delivery of the plan, and of the challenges being faced by the local 
partnership. 
 
44. Update on the Committee's Task and Finish Groups (8:10pm)  
 
The Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee received an update 
from its established Task and Finish Groups. 

 

 Councillor Wilson confirmed that Councillor Clarke had recently 

joined Councillor Cuthbertson, Councillor Crawshaw, and herself 

as members of the Education, Health, and Care Plan Task and 

Finish Group, and that feedback would be brought to the 

committee following their next meeting. 

 Councillors Knight and Nelson confirmed that, as members of 

the Food Insecurity Task and Finish Group, they had undertaken 

meetings with various partners and the Assistant Director, 

Customer and Communities, and more meetings were to be 

arranged. It was noted that they planned to present a report to 

the committee at a future meeting. 

Resolved: That the Children, Culture and Scrutiny Committee 
received an update from its Task and Finish Groups. 

 
Reason: So that members were aware of work being undertaken by 
the committee’s Task and Finish Groups. 
 



45. Work Plan (8:15pm)  
 
Resolved: That Members considered the committee’s work plan for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 

Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year updated. 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 


